No. 263, A.]

[Published April 12, 1907.

## CHAPTER 43.

- AN ACT to amend chapter 157, laws of 1903, making the same section 1494m, statutes of 1898, providing for an annual appropriation to the Wisconsin agricultural experiment association.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 157, laws of 1903, is amended and made a section of the statutes of 1898, to read:

. . . . . . . . . .

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 12, 1907.

No. 428, S.]

[Published April 15, 1907.

## CHAPTER 44.

- AN ACT to amend chapter 309 of the laws of 1905, relating to the appointment of brevet second lieutenants in the Wisconsin national guard.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 309 of the laws of 1905 is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

. . . . . . . . .

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 13, 1907.

when paying for such milk or cream, include in every statement or check issued to any patron in payment thereof a statement of the number of pounds of butter fat and the number of pounds of butter made for the period of time for which payment is made.

(Ch. 99, 1907.)

University farmers' institutes mandatory; maximum expense. SECTION 1494b. The board of regents of the state university shall hold, at such times and places as they ۲ may determine, institutes for the intruction of the citizens of this state in the various branches of agriculture; the instruction given thereat shall be such as to present the results of the most recent investigations and experiments in theoretical and practical agriculture. They may · make such rules and regulations as may be deemed proper for organizing and conducting such institutes and may employ an agent or agents to perform such work in connection therewith as they may direct. There shall not be used in any one year more than \* \* \* *twenty* thousand dollars in paying the expenses of, and such as are incident to, such institutes, which sum shall be payable from the general fund.

(Ch. 318, 1907.)

University correspondence teaching. SECTION 1494j. 1. The board of regents of the university are authorized to carry on educational extension and correspondence teaching.

**Annual appropriation**. 2. There is annually appropriated the sum of twenty thousand dollars for carrying out the purpose of this act.

(Ch. 413, 1907.)

Agricultural experiment station: annual appropriation and report. SECTION 1494m. 1. There is \* \* \* appropriated to the Wisconsin agricultural \* \* \* experiment association out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \* \* \* two thousand dollars annually.

2. The money so appropriated shall be used in securing and testing new and improved varieties of seeds and plants, securing and testing fertilizers, studying the best methods of cultivation and feeding crops and in general advancing the agricultural interests of the state. 3. The secretary of the said agricultural **\* \*** experiment association shall before June 30th of each year make a detailed statement, properly sworn to before a notary public, to the secretary of state, showing all the receipts and expenditures under the provisions of this act. Said association shall have . printed at the expense of the state, each year, by the state printer, 5,000 copies of an annual report of not over **\* \*** 300 pages, **\* \*** 3,000 to be bound in cloth.

(Ch. 43, 1907.)

**Door county state park, report upon.** SECTION 1494p—1. The state park board, provided such a board is created as contemplated in bill No. 427, A.,\* and, if not so created, then the state board of forestry, shall examine lands in Door county, contiguous to Lake Michigan or to Green Bay or to Sturgeon Bay, and shall report to the governor not later than February 1st, 1909, as to the advisability of purchasing such lands for the purpose of establishing a state park thereon.

**Appropriation.** SECTION 1494p—2. For all actual and necessary expenses in making such examination and report, there is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated not to exceed two hundred dollars.

(Ch. 560, 1907.)

State park board: appointment and terms. SECTION 1494t—1. There shall be a state park board consisting of three members to be appointed by the governor. Immediately after the passage of this act the governor shall appoint such members, one to serve until March 1st, 1909; one to serve until March 1st, 1911; one to serve until March 1st, 1913; each one to serve, however, until his successor is appointed and qualified. During the month of February immediately preceding the expiration of the respective terms as above set forth, the governor shall appoint a successor to the member of the board whose term expires upon the succeeding first of March, such appointee to hold for a term of six years.

(Ch. 495, 1907.)

**Annual expenses.** SECTION 1494t—2. Such board shall receive no compensation except their actual expenses to be audited by the secretary of state and paid out of the state treasury. Not

<sup>\*</sup>See Sections 1494t-1 to 1494t-5 inclusive.

<sup>23—</sup>L.